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AGENDA

NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY

BOARD MEETING: November 22, 2022

HUMAN RESOURCES
236-11 -2022 Roster/Confirmation of Personnel Matters

LAW
237-11 -2022 Authorization to Settle Formal Workers' Compensation Matter- James Freund v.

N.J. Turnpike Authority

Budget Code: 10-870-405070
Amount: $291,375.00

ENGINEERING
A. PUBLIC BID SOLICITATIONS - AWARD OF CONTRACTS

238-11 -2022 Recommendation to Award Contract No. T200.570

New Jersey Turnpike
Daidone Electric, Inc.
Roadway Lighting Repairs, Interchanges 10 & 11, Mileposts 87.4 to 88.9 and 90.1 to 92.2
R-175113, Budget Code: 5000040006
Amount: $13,898,000.00

This contract will provide for upgrading the lighting infrastructure, replacing electrical
wiring/conduit and the installation of luminaires to new NJTA standards at Interchanges
10 and 11 on the Turnpike. The luminaire replacement includes new junction boxes, light
poles, LED lamps, reflectors, trim and lenses. Under bridge lighting is also being installed
under this contract. All work is expected to be completed by November 2024.

B. ORDER FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (OPS)

239-11 -2022 Recommendation to Issue Order for Professional Services No T3860
New Jersey Turnpike
M&J Engineering, P.C.
Supervision of Construction Services for Contract No. T200.570, Roadway Lighting
Repairs, Interchanges 10 & 11, Mileposts 87.4 to 88.9 and 90.1 to 92.2
R-175111, Budget Code: 5000040006
Amount: $1,700,000.00

This OPS will provide supervision of construction services for Contract No. T200.570,
Roadway Lighting Repairs, Interchanges 10 &11, Mileposts 87.4 to 88.9 and 90.1 to 92.2.
These services include construction inspection, material testing, record keeping,
preparation of payment estimates, and other services required to ensure compliance with
the contract documents.

240-11 -2022 Recommendation to Issue Supplement B to Order for Professional Services No.
P3720

Garden State Parkway
Michael Baker International, Inc.
Design Services for Contract No. P100.511, Bridge Deck Reconstruction, Milepost160.6 to
161.9

R-175127, Budget Code: 39200009
Original OPS Amount: $ 3,800,000.00
Amount of Supplement A: $ 950,000.00
Amount of Supplement B: $ 645,000.00
Revised OPS Amount: $ 5,395,000.00
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AGENDA

NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY
BOARD MEETING: November 22, 2022

Supplement Bwill provide foradditional design services required to complete the project
as a result of unanticipated Changes of Plans required during the course of construction.
The additional design services include roadway stabilization repairs to various areas of
slope erosion identified during construction; parapet replacement, superstructure repairs
and repainting at Str. No. 161.5N (which was not initially included in the contract);
revisions to MPT plans based on field construction inspection personnel input, Bergen
Toll Plaza guide rail repairs, and ADA ramp access improvements.

241-11-2022 Recommendation to Issue Supplement A to Order for Professional Services No.
A3901

New Jersey Turnpike and Garden State Parkway
Penta Communications, LLC
Fiber Optic Management and Maintenance Services
R-175092, Budget Code: GRF10000015
Original OPS Amount: $22,325,000.00
Amount of Supplement A: $ 342.030.64
Revised OPS Amount: $22,667,030.64

Supplement Awill providefor unanticipated relocation services of the Authority's fiberthat
runs along NJ Route 42 which is required as a result of a NJDOT project to repair the
Route 42 Bridge at Blackwood Trail. Penta Communications, LLC will relocate and
replace the Authority's fiber optic cable and conduit system between Milepost 9.96 and
11 within the median of NJDOT Route 42. This supplement will include design and field
survey, labor and materials, relocation and project management services. The cost of this
work will be reimbursed by the NJDOT upon completion of the work.

C. FINAL ACCEPTANCES

242-11-2022

Contractor/ Description Amount
Contract No.

PKF-Mark III, Inc. / Installation of Variable Message Signs at New $175,614.29
A600.102G and Existing Locations on the New Jersey

Turnpike and Garden State Parkway

PKF-Mark III, Inc. / Interim Repairs to Waterway Pier for Structure $ 10,147.06
T100.563 No. W115.36, Western Hackensack River

Bridge
Amount Due to Contractor: $185,761.35
Budget Codes: Various

D. REPORTS

243-11 -2022 Acknowledge Reports of Engineering Expenditures Under Delegated Authority

> Construction Contract Progress Summary
> Change Order Summary
> Utility Order Report
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AGENDA

NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY

BOARD MEETING: November 22, 2022

PROCUREMENT AND MATERIALS MANAGEMENT

COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENTS

A. PUBLIC BIDS

244-11 -2022 Inspection and Maintenance of Elevators and Dumbwaiters (Re-bid)
Kencor, LLC
RM-168074 (Operations), Budget Code: Various
Amount: $ 245,840.00 (2-year contract)

Under this contract, Kencor, LLC will inspect, test, maintain, service and repair the
approximately 36 elevators and 11 dumbwaiters located in Authority facilities along both
Roadways. Bidders were required to bid a monthly cost for maintenance, inspection and
testing at each location, as well as regular and emergency hourly rates for additional
services as directed by Authority staff.

245-11 -2022 Environmental Laboratory Analytical and Field Services
Eurofins Environment Testing Northeast, LLC
RM-173147 (Engineering), Budget Code: Various
Amount: $222,064.00

Under this contract, Eurofins Environment Testing Northeast, LLC will provide
environmental laboratory and field services for remediation projects on both Roadways.
The services include New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection certified
analytical testing of air, soil and water (both groundwater and potable) samples for
contamination.

246-11 -2022 International OEM Parts, Repairs and Diagnostic Service

BCI Truck, Inc.
Hunter Truck Sales and Service

RM-174160 (Operations / Inventory), Budget Code: Various
Amount: $1,250,000.00

Under these contracts, BCI Truck, Inc. and Hunter Truck Sales and Service will supply
International OEM truck parts for Inventory as well as the Operations Department for use
on both Roadways. The contracts also include diagnostic and repair services. Bidders
were required to quote a percentage discount off the manufacturer's list prices, and an
hourly rate for diagnostic and repair services. The bid was divided into three geographic
areas: 1) Turnpike Northern Division (Milepost 102.7); 2) Central Turnpike (Milepost67.6),
Parkway (Milepost 116) and Central Inventory Facility (Woodbridge); and 3) Turnpike
Southern Division (Milepost 37.3). Bidders could bid on any or all areas, however bidders'
repair facilities must be located within 100 miles of each area. The award is based on the
highest discount off the manufacturer's list price catalog for parts.

247-11 -2022 Asphalt Recvcler

Groff Tractor Mid Atlantic, LLC
R-174466 (Operations), Budget Code: 049 00 500 156555 0490016007
Amount: $ 192,500.00

Under this contract, Groff Tractor Mid Atlantic, LLC will provide one (1) diesel-powered,
trailer-mounted portable asphalt recycler for use primarily on projects in the Central area
of the Garden State Parkway.

248-11 -2022 (Item Pulled)
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AGENDA

NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY

BOARD MEETING: November 22, 2022

B. STATE/GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS

249-11 -2022 4WD Sport Utility Vehicles (8)

Hertrich Fleet Services

R-174942, Budget Code: 049 00 720 156555 0490016006
State Contract No. 20-FLEET-01387 expiring 2/18/2023
Amount: $ 284,288.00 ($35,536.00 each)

Under this contract, Hertrich Fleet Services will provide eight (8) 2023 Ford Edge 4-wd
sport utility vehicles. These vehicles are part of the Authority's State Police Vehicle
Program to replace older, high mileage vehicles which have become very expensive to
maintain. The vehicles being replaced will be salvaged and sold at surplus auction if
feasible. These vehicles are available under NJ State Contract No. 20-FLEET-01387.

250-11 -2022 Facilities Maintenance and Repair & Operations (MRO) and Industrial Supplies
MSC Industrial Supply Co.
RM-175095 (Inventory/Operations), Budget Code: Various
State Contract No. 23-FLEET-27129 expiring 06/30/2023
Amount: $500,000.00

Under this contract, MSC Industrial Supplies, Inc. will provide facilities maintenance, repair
and operating ("MRO") items used daily on both Roadways. This contract includes, but is
not limited to, various hand tools, hardware, as well as industrial supplies and equipment
which are essential to the Authority's Maintenance and Inventory sections. These MRO
supplies are available from NJ State Contract No. 23-FLEET-27129, expiring 06/30/2023.

251-11-2022 Bridge Inspection Software

Insight Public Sector, Inc.
R-175110 (ITS), Budget Code: 010 00 830 121020
State Contract No. 20-TELE-01512 expiring 05/24/2026
Amount: $309,268.38

Under this contract, Insight Public Sector, Inc. will provide annual license renewal and
enhanced support of the Assetwise Asset Reliability Inspections (AWARI Software as a
Service) for the Authority's InspectTech Bridge Inspection Software. This contract
includes professional services and support as well as service subscription and data
transfer service to periodically populate NJDOT's Combined Inspection System (CombIS)
with data from the Authority. These licenses and support are available from NJ State
Contract No. 20-TELE-01512, expiring 05/24/2026.

252-11 -2022 State Contract Modifications
At prior Board of Commissioners meetings, the Authority approved purchases (up to a maximum
authorized dollar amount) from the vendors listed herein under the New Jersey State contracts
referenced below. The terms of the referenced State contracts have since been extended and
additional funds are needed to purchase these necessary goods and/or services through the
extended terms of the State contracts:

Whelen Emergency Lighting

East Coast Emergency Lighting, Inc.
RM-175234/ Contract No. 2825 (Inventory/Operations/SP)
State Contract No. 17-FLEET-00761, expiring 05/14/2023
Budget Code: Various
Current Authorized Amount: $ 860,000.00
Requested Amount: $ 250,000.00
New Authorized Amount: $1,110,000.00
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NEW JERSEY TURNPIKE AUTHORITY

BOARD MEETING: November 22, 2022

SOLE SOURCE

253-11 -2022 HxGN EAM Software Licenses & Enterprise Asset Management Roadway

Implementation

Hexagon ALI
R-174599/R-174313(ITS)
Budget Code: 049 00 830 156555 040C00015 (Implementation)

010 00 830 121020 (Licensing)
Amount: $ 706,842.64

Under these contracts, Hexagon ALI (Hexagon) will provide implementation services as
well as licenses for Phase II of the Authority's Enterprise Asset Management ("EAM")
Program. Phase II will allow for the decommissioning of the legacy platform "Spear", which
is running unsupported software. Phase II will focus on roadway maintenance activities
which will allow Operations staff to track and use training records when assigning work to
roadway maintenance employees, create stock requests directly from EAM, track
inventory, identify and assign available vehicles, equipment & material for work orders,
and track roadway activities. This implementation will Interface to eGlS and will enable
staff to plan the daily/weekly maintenance activities, track stormwater general permit and
certification, as well as sweeping compliance reports. Implementation services will be in
an amount of $635,313.00; licensing will be in an amount of $71,529.64.

GENERAL BUSINESS
254-11 -2022 Volume and Crash Synopses

Garden State Parkway and New Jersey Turnpike: Period 01/01/2022 through 10/31/2022: with
2021-2022 Yearly Comparisons through October 2022.

255-11 -2022 New Jersey State Police Troop D Activity Reports
For October 2022, with 2021-2022 Yearly Comparisons

256-11 -2022 Financial Summary for the Ten (10) month's ended October 31, 2022
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NJTA Board Meeting November 22, 2022 AGENDA ITEM NO.: 237-11-2022

63-102-HA(Rev.4T)

New Jersey Turnpike Authority
Memorandum

DATE:

MEMORANDUM TO:

November 7, 2022

John M. Keller

Executive Director

SUBJECT: Authorization to Settle Formal Workers' Compensation Matter -
James Freund v. N.J. Turnpike Authority

Petitioner James Freund is a Parkway Division Maintenance Person 1, hired September
1998. This recommended settlement will resolve a formal Claim Petition filed in 2018.

The petitioner is represented by Petro Cohen Petro Matarazzo, located in Northfield, NJ.
The Authority is defended by Special Counsel Brian P. Berkoff, Esq. of Capehart & Scatchard,
P.A, located in Mt. Laurel Township, NJ. The matter is venued in the district office of Atlantic City
Workers' Compensation Court before the Honorable Judge James B. Arsenault.

The total settlement award is $291,375.00

The Law Department has reviewed this matter and agrees with the recommendation of the
Special Counsel, the Authority's third-party workers' compensation administrator and the
Authority's Senior Benefits Manager. Authorization is, therefore, requested to allow Special
Counsel to settle this matter for the sum of $291,375.00

This settlement will be payable under Account No. 10-870-405070

beth Garrity
Human Resources

CERTIFIED FOR CONSIDERATION:

Joffh M Keller
Executive Director

Ann Christine Monica

Acting Director of Law

ina Ivlanuelli
Chief Financial Officer





ENGINEERING AGENDA FOR THE NOVEMBER 22, ETING

Comments

AWARD OF CONTRACTS

TOTAL NUMBER OF ITEMS

TOTAL NUMBER OF ITEMS

TOTAL COMPETITIVE

HEMS

TOTAL NON

COMPETITIVE ITEMS

NOTE:

BUDGET IMPACT

Agenda
IliliiiiilBi

238

239

240

241

COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT

Recommendation to Award Contract No. T200.570

Daidone Electric, Inc.

Roadway Lighting Repairs, Interchanges 10 & 11, Mileposts 87.4 to
88,9 and 90,1 to 92,2

Order for Professional Services No. T3860

M&J Engineering, P.C.
Supervision of Construction Services for Contract No. T200.570
Roadway Lighting Repairs, Interchanges 10 & 11, Mileposts 87.4 to
88.9 and 90,1 to 92.2
Supplement B to Order for Professional Services No. P3720
Michael Baker International

Design Services for Contract No. P100.511
Bridge Deck Reconstruction. Milepost 16Q.6 to 161.9
Supplement A to Order for Professional Services No. A3901
Penta Communications, LLC
Fiber Optic Management and Maintenance Services

TOTAL COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT CONTRACTS

NON-COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT

242

TOTAL NON-COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT

CONTRACTS

HHHHWIIHMni
Contract No. A600.102G

Installation of Variable Message Signs at New and Existing
Locations on the New Jersey Turnpike and Garden State Parkway

Contract No. T100.563

Interim Repairs to Waterway Pier for Structure No. W115.36,
Western Hackensack River Bridge

^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^B
Authorized

llllilll

$13,898,000.00

$ 13,898,000.00

$ 1,700,000.00

645,000.00

342,030.64

$ 2,687,030.64

$ 16,585,030.64

$175,614.29

$10,147.06

FF Future Funded

FP Subject to funding availability at the time of ordering.

FS Funding subject to authorization through WRAF approval process.

F Funds are available in the appropriate operating/capital budgets for the referenced
procurements.

RECOMMENDATION: The purchases/contracts be approved as proposed.

APPROVED BY: / SUBMiratf^r^/

Micj)€r£i GSrofalo, Chief Engi,nn Christine Monica

Actina Director of/fcaw ^November 9, 2022

CERTIFIED FOR CONSIDERATION;

Johnivl. Keller, Executive Director
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NJTA Board Meeting November 22, 2022 AGENDA ITEM NO.: 238-11-2022

COMMISSION MEETING DATE: November 22, 2022

Vendor Name (& Location): Numbe r: Contrart Nn T?nn ^70

Daidone Electric, Inc.
Newark, New Jersey Total Amount: $ 13,898,000.00
Description: Budget Code:

New Jersey Turnpike

Roadway Lighting Repairs, Interchanges 10 &11,
Mileposts 87.4 to 88.9 and 90.1 to 92.2

5000040006

Contract Term (IncludingOptions, if any):

Funding Source: 1 Operating 1 X 1 Capital

FS Funding subject to
authorization

through WRAF
approval process.

F Funds are available in the

appropriate operating/capital
budgets for the referenced
procurements.

X

FF Future Funded FP Subject to funding availability
at the time of ordering.

PROCUREMENT TYPE: Requesting Department:

X | Competitive | | Non-Competitive Engineering

SOLICITATION TYPE: Director/Manager:

X Bid

Sole

Source

RFP State

Contract

Michael Garofalo, P.E., Chief Engineer

Other Publicly advertised in the Star Ledger and posted onthe Authority's
website on September 20, 2022.

This contract will provide for upgrading of the lighting infrastructure, replacing electrical wiring/conduit and the
installation of luminaires to new Authority standards at Interchanges 10 and 11 on the Turnpike. The luminaire
replacement includes new junction boxes, light poles, LED lamps and reflectors, trim and lenses. Under bridge lighting
is also being installed under this contract. All work is expected to be completed by November 2024.

Four bid proposals were received on October 18, 2022, for the above publicly advertised contract, as shown on the
attached bid summary sheet. The putative low bidder's proposal of $8,977,268.00 from Kane Communications, LLC
(Kane) was approximately $5,000,000.00 lower than the Engineer's Estimate of $13,939,050.00. The next lowest bid
proposal from Daidone Electric, Inc. was $13,898,000.00. After reviewing its proposal, Kane immediately notified the
Project Engineer that an error had occurred with subcontract pricing for Furnishing Traffic Control Devices in its
proposal and requested withdrawal of its bid. Kane had aggressively underestimated the subcontractor pricing for this
line item when it did not receive a requested subcontractor quote in time for the proposal submission deadline. This
line item affected multiple other line items which compounded the error. Additionally, Kane underquoted these
same line items with respect to contractor markup and assumed production rates, resulting in unrealistic bid prices.
Kane's bid proposal is the first as aprime contractor to the Authority; Kane previously had only bid Authority work as a
subcontractor.

The Law and Engineering Departments, in consultation with HNTB Corporation, the Authority's General Engineering
Consultant, and Michael Baker International, the Design Engineer, reviewed the circumstances of Kane's bid mistake
and agreed that Kane may withdraw. Furthermore, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 19:9-2.2 (c)10 of the Authority's
regulations, there is agreement to disqualify Kane from future bidding as aprime consultant for aperiod of six months
from the date of Commission action. Accordingly, the Chief Engineer and Law Department, recommend that the
Authority approve the withdrawal of Kane Communications, LLC's proposal and its bidding disqualification for six
months, and award Contract No. T200.570 to the next lowest bidder, Daidone Electric, Inc. in the amount of
$13,898,000.00. Daidone Electric, Inc. has performed work for the Authority and is considered competent to complete
this contract.

November 4, 2022
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NJTA Board Meeting November 22, 2022 AGENDA ITEM NO.: 238-11-2022

This award is contingent upon the Treasurer of the State of New Jersey completing the review of all documents
submitted by the selected awardee, pursuant to Public Law 2005, Chapter 51 (formerly Executive Order 134) and
Executive Order 117 (Corzine 2008) and having no objection to same. Bids for this work were procured, and the
authorization being sought is to award this contract to the lowest responsible bidder, in accordance with N.J.S.A.
27:23-6.1, N.J.A.C. 19:9-2.2, and Executive Order No. 37(Corzine 2006).

TheGeneral Consultant, HNTB Corporation, concurswith this recommendation.

November 4, 2022 Page 2of 2



NJTA Board Meeting November 22,2022 AGENDA ITEM NO.: 238-11-2022

New Jersey Turnpike Authority
MEMORANDUM

October 31, 2022

TO: Michael Garofalo

Chief Engineer

RE: Contract No. T200.570

Roadway Lighting Repairs
Interchanges 10 & 11
Mileposts 87.4 to 88.9 and 90.1 to 92.2

On October 18, 2022 the following proposals were received:

1. Kane Communications LLC, Trenton NJ $8,977,268.00*
2. Daidone Electric, Inc., Newark, NJ $13,898,000.00
3. PKF-Mark III, Inc., Newtown, PA $15,534,756.00
4. HBC Company Inc, Lodi, NJ $16,622,390.00

The Engineer's Estimate for this Contract is $13,939,050.00

FoV David M. Siegler
Manager, Contracts

The Bidder's request for withdrawal was granted by the Law Department

cc: Ann Christine Monica, Acting Director of Law
Donna Manuelli, Chief Financial Officer

Gregory A. Le Frois, HNTB Corporation



NJTA Board Meeting November 22, 2022 AGENDA ITEM NO.: 239-11-2022

COMMISSION MEETING DATE: November 22, 2022

Vendor Name (& Location):

M&J Engineering, P.C.
Ridgefield Park, New Jersey
Description:

New Jersey Turnpike

Supervision of Construction Services for

Contract No. T200.570, Roadway Lighting Repairs,
Interchanges 10 & 11, Mileposts 87.4 to 88.9 and
90.1 to 92.2

PROCUREMENT TYPE:

Competitive rn Non-Competitive

SOLICITATION TYPE:

Bid

Sole

Source

RFP

Other

State

Contract

Number: Order for Professional Services No. T3860

Total Amount: $ 1,700,000,00
Budget Code:

5000040006

Contract Term (Including Options, if any):

Funding Source:

FS

FF

Funding subject to
authorization

through WRAF

approval process.

Future Funded

Requesting Department:

Engineering

Director/Manager:

Operating X Capital

FP

Funds are available in the

appropriate operating/capital
budgets for the referenced
procurements.

Subject to funding availability
at the time of ordering.

Michael Garofalo, P.E., Chief Engineer

Posted on the Authority's website on September 22, 2022

This Order for Professional Services will provide supervision of construction services for Contract No. T200.570,
Roadway Lighting Repairs, Interchanges 10 &11, Milepost 87.4 to 88.9 and 90.1 to 92.2. These services will include
construction inspection, material testing, record keeping, preparation of payment estimates, and other services
required to ensure compliance with the contract documents.

This assignment is classified as a "Simple Project" based on the scope of work being clearly defined and not likely to
change during the course of the project, and the cost not exceeding $2,000,000.00. The solicitation for Expressions of
Interest (EOls) was posted on the Authority's website and sixty-four (64) engineering firms were prequalified and
eligible under Profile Code B153, Roadway Construction Inspection. Eleven firms submitted EOls by the closing date of
October 11, 2022.

Subsequent to the scoring of EOls by the Review Committee, Fee Proposals were requested from the top three
technically ranked firms. The firms in the order of ranking are: 1) M&J Engineering, P.C; 2) KS Engineers, P.C; and
3) T.Y. Lin International. The fee submitted by M&J Engineering, P.C has been reviewed, negotiated and is'considered
to be fair and reasonablefor the services to be provided.

It is, therefore, recommended that Order for Professional Services No. T3860 be issued to the firm of M&J Engineering,
P.C. of Ridgefield Park, New Jersey, in an amount not to exceed $1,700,000.00. This amount includes reimbursement of
direct salaries times a maximum multiplier of 2.1 to cover the cost of fringe benefits, overhead and profit, plus
authorized direct non-salary expenses. The award is contingent upon the Treasurer of the State of New Jersey
completing the review of all documents submitted by the selected awardee, pursuant to Public Law 2005 Chapter 51
(formerly Executive Order 134) and Executive Order 117 (Corzine 2008), and having no objection to same. These
professional services were procured, and the recommended firm was selected, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:34-9.1, et
secL, NJ^A 27:23-6.1 of the Authority's enabling legislation, NJ.A.C 19:9-2.8, promulgated pursuant thereto and
Executive Order No. 37 (Corzine 2006).

November 1, 2022
Page 1 of 1



NJTA Board Meeting November 22, 2022 AGENDA ITEM NO.: 240-11-2022

COMMISSION MEETING DATE: November 22, 2022

Vendor Name (& Location):

Michael Baker International, Inc.

Hamilton, NewJersey
Description:

Garden State Parkway

Design Services for Contract No. P100.511

Bridge Deck Reconstruction, Milepost 160.6 to
161.9

PROCUREMENT TYPE:

Competitive m Non-Competitive

SOLICITATION TYPE:

Bid

Sole

Source

RFP

Other

State

Contract

Number: Order for Professional Services No. P3720

Supplement B

Total Amount: $ 645,000.00
Budget Code:

39200009

Contract Term (Including Options, if any):

Funding Source:

FS

FF

Funding subject to
authorization

through WRAF

approval process.

Future Funded

Requesting Department:

Engineering

Director/Manager:

Operating Capital

FP

Funds are available in the

appropriate operating/capital
budgets for the referenced
procurements.

Subject to funding availability
at the time of ordering.

Michael Garofalo, P.E., Chief Engineer

This Order for Professional Services was issued at the February 26, 2019 Commission Meeting, in the amount of
$3,800,000.00. It provides for the inspection and final design services for the bridgedeck and parapet reconstruction of
seven bridges in the northern portion on the Parkway. Subsequent to the issuance of the OPS, it was determined that the
deteriorated median barrier between Milepost 160.2 to 162.5 should be incorporated into the project to eliminate future
stage construction impacts to the motoring public, which will also reduce future median barrier reconstruction costs.

Supplement A provided for unanticipated design and post-design services which were beyond the current authorized
scope of work. The additional work requested by the Authority under the design of revised Contract No. P100.511,
Parkway Bridge Deck and Median Barrier Reconstruction, Milepost 160.2 to 162.5, included the reconstruction of
approximatelytwo miles of additional deteriorated concrete median barrier and additional survey and mapping between
Milepost 160.2 and 162.5; utility engineering; roadway design; MPT and staging; stormwater management,
environmental permitting; structural work; and additional post-design services due to the increased scope of work.

Supplement Bwill provide for additional design services required to complete the project as a result of unanticipated
Changesof Plans required during the course of construction. The additional design services include roadway stabilization
repairs to various areas of slope erosion identified during construction; parapet replacement, superstructure repairs and
repainting at Str. No. 161.5N (which was not initially included in this contract); revisions to MPT plans based on field
construction inspection personnel input, Bergen Toll Plaza guide rail repairs, and ADA ramp access improvements.
Supplement Balso provides additional post-design services to complete the project.

It is, therefore, recommended that Supplement Bto Order for Professional Services No. P3720 be issued to Michael Baker
International, Inc. not to exceed the amount of $645,000.00 with compensation on the same basis as the original Order
for Professional Services. The addition of this amount increases the total authorized fee from $4,750,000.00 to
$5,395,000.00. The original contract was procured pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:34-9.1, et seq., NJ.S.A. 27:23-6.1 of the
Authority's enabling legislation, N.J.A.C 19:9-2.8, promulgated pursuant thereto, and Executive Order No. 37 (Corzine
2006).

November 1, 2022 Page 1 of 1



NJTA Board Meeting November 22, 2022

COMMISSION MEETING DATE:

Vendor Name (& Location):

Penta Communications, LLC

Rahway, New Jersey

Description:

New Jersey Turnpike and Garden State Parkway

Fiber Optic Management and Maintenance
Services

PROCUREMENT TYPE:

Competitive Non-Competitive

SOLICITATION TYPE:

Bid

Sole

Source

X RFP

Other

State

Contract

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 241-11-2022

November 22, 2022

Numbers: Order for Professional Services No. A3901

Supplement A

Total Amount $ 342,030.64
Budget Code:

GRF1000015

Contract Term (Including Options, if any):

3-year term with two 1-year extensions

Funding Source:

FS

FF

Funding subject to
authorization

through WRAF

approval process.

Future Funded

Requesting Department:

ITS

Director/Manager:

Operating Capital

FP

Funds are available in the

appropriate operating/capital
budgets for the referenced
procurements.

Subject to funding availability
at the time of ordering.

Jose Dios, Chief Information Officer

Order for Professional Services (OPS) No. A3901, awarded to Penta Communications, LLC (Penta), was issued at the
March 2022 Commission Meeting (Agenda Item 054-03-2022), in theamount of $22,325,000.00. The OPS provides
locating, maintenance, emergency repairs, and relocation services for the New Jersey Turnpike Authority's (NJTA)
fiber optic plant.

This Supplement Awill relocate NJTA's fiber that runs along a section of Route 42. The New Jersey Department of
Transportation (NJDOT) has a project to repair the Route 42 bridge at Blackwood Trail. Penta will relocate and
replace the NJTA fiber optic cable and conduit system between MP 9.96 to MP 11within the median of the NJDOT
Route 42 to facilitate construction. The increase requested will include services for design, field surveys, materials,
relocation, and project management. The services for design and field surveys cost $9,280.00. This amount has
already been expensed and reimbursed by NJDOT. The remaining services, materials, relocation, and project
management in the amount of $332,750.64, will be reimbursed by NJDOT to NJTA upon completion of the work.
The total cost of Supplement Ais $342,030.64. At the January 2021 Commission Meeting (Agenda Item 002-01-
2021), authorization was granted to the Executive Director to enter into an agreement with NJDOT for Penta to
provide work pertaining to Route 42 and Blackwood Trail.

The OPS currently has ample monies available; the supplement is requested so the overall ceiling amount is not
impacted by this reimbursable NJDOT project. The increase will allow for theoriginal OPS to remain for work that is
required by NJTA within the previously agreed scope and budget.

It is, therefore, recommended thatSupplement Ato theOrder ofProfessional Services No. A3901 be issued to Penta
Communications not to exceed $342,030.64. This amount is fully reimbursable by NJDOT. The addition of this
amount increases the total authorized fee from $22,325,000.00, to $22,667,030.64. The original contract was
procured pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:34-9.1, et seq., N.J.S.A. 27:23-6.1 of the Authority's enabling legislation, NJ.A.C
19:9-2.8, promulgated pursuant thereto, and Executive Order No. 37 (Corzine 2006).
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NJTA Board Meeting November 22, 2022

COMMISSION MEETING DATE:

Vendor Name (& Location):

Description:

FINAL ACCEPTANCE

A600.102G Installation of Variable Message Signs

at New and Existing Locations on

the New Jersey Turnpike and Garden State Parkway

T100.563 Interim Repairs to Waterway Pier

for Structure No. W115.36,

Western Hackensack River Bridge

PROCUREMENT TYPE:

Competitive Non-Competitive

Bid

Sole

Source

SOLICITATION TYPE:

RFP

Other

State

Contract

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 242-11-2022

November 22, 2022

Number:

Total Amount: $185,76135

Budget Code:

Various Sources

Contract Term (Including Options, if any):

Funding Source:

Funding subject to

authorization

through WRAF

approval process.

Future Funded FP

Requesting Department:

Engineering

Director/Manager:

Operating Capital

Funds are available in the

appropriate operating/capital
budgets for the referenced
procurements.

Subject to funding availability at
the time of ordering.

Michael Garofalo, P.E., Chief Engineer

Allwork performed on each of the construction contracts listed below have been completed in accordance with the contract documents
and to the satisfaction of the Engineering Department. Accordingly, it is recommended that these contracts be deemed complete and
approved for Final Acceptance. The table below lists each contract and includes pertinent Change Order and financial information
including the final payment amount due the Contractor upon Final Acceptance.

Contract No. Contractor

Award

Total

Amount

No. of

Change

Orders

Additions/

Reductions

Final Total

Contract

Amount

Final

Payment

Amount

A600.102G PKF-Mark III, Inc. $17,865,277.28 4 ($303,847.95) $17,561,429.33 $175,614.29

T100.563 PKF-Mark III, Inc. $1,337,890.00 2 ($65,338.00) $1,272,552.00 $10,147.06

Total $185,761.35

The Certification and Recommendation for Final Acceptance has been executed by the Engineers, the General Consultant and the
Chief Engineer. All required contract documents including the Engineer's Final Certifications, Maintenance Bonds, Affidavit of
Prevailing Wage and the Final Payment certificates have been submitted to the Law Department and approved as to correctness of
form. Furthermore, the Contractors have certified that there are no liens outstanding against the Contractors. Accordingly, it is
recommended that each contract listed above be accepted and final payment in the amounts shown above be made to the
Contractors.

November 1, 2022 Page 1
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PURCHASING AGENDA FOR THE NOVEMBER 22,2022 fcOMMfSSTON MEETING 2

PUBUCBIDS : ' "' ' ' > ;-;:^H^

FP 244-11

Kencor, LLC
RM-168074

Inspection and Maintenance of Elevators and Dumbwaiters (Re-Bid)

$ 245,840.00

FP 245-11

Eurofins Environment Testing Northeast, LLC
RM-173147

EnvironmentalLaboratoryAnalytical and Field Services

$ 222,064.00

FP 246-11

BCI Truck, Inc.
Hunter Truck Sales and Service

RM-174160

International OEM Truck Parts and Service

$ 1,250,000.00

F 247-11

Groff Tractor Mid Atlantic, LLC
R-174466

Asphalt Recycler

$ 192,500.00

248-11 (Item Pulled)

TOTAL NUMBER OF ITEMS 5 TOTAL PUBLIC BIDS $ 1,910,404.00

smm&mmmtremm*mt jtvsm •*v ~«rlr:;j<4.^5,^w^^^

F 249-11

Hertrich Fleet Services

R-174942

4-WD Midsize SUV (8)

$ 284,288.00

FP 250-11

MSC Industrial Supplies, Inc.
RM-175095

Facilities Maintenance and Repair and Operations (MRO) and Industrial
Supplies

$ 500,000.00

F 251-11

Insight Public Sector, Inc.
R-175110

Bridge Inspection Software

$ 309,268.38

FP 252-11

State Contract Modifications $ 250,000.00
East Coast Emergency Lighting
Whelen Emergency Lighting
(RM-175234/ContractNo. 17-FLEET-00761)

TOWL NUMBER OF ITEMS 4 TOTAL STATE/GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS $ 1,343,556.38

$ 706,842.64

F 253-11

Hexagon ALI
R-174313

HxGN EAM Software Licenses&Enterprise Asset ManagementRoadway
Implementation

TOTAL NUMBER OF ITEMS 1 TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $ 706,842.64

TOTAL NUMBER OF ALL ITEMS 10 TOTAL PURCHASING $ 3,960,803.02

NOTE:

BUDGET IMPACT

FF

FP

FS

F

Future Funded

Subject to funding availability at the timeofordering.
Funding subject to authorization through WRAPapproval process.

Funds are available inthe appropriate operating/capital budgets for the referencedpre)curements.

RECOMMENDATION: The purchases/contracts be approved as proposed.

ED BY: SUBMITTI

- Q,g:
nn ChristinejfltricaL Acting Director ofU Dale Bamfield, Director of Procurement and Materials Management

lancial Officer JohrvftTRelier, Executive DirectorDonna Manuelli, Chief Financial Officer



NJTA Board Meeting November 22, 2022

COMMISSION MEETING DATE:

Vendor Name (& Location):

Kencor, LLC

West Chester, PA

Description:

Inspection and Maintenance of Elevators and

Dumbwaiters (Re-bid)

n
PROCUREMENT TYPE:

rCompetitive l Non-Competitive

SOLICITATION TYPE:

Bid

Sole

Source

RFP

Other

State

Contract

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 244-11-2022

November 22, 2022

Number: RM-168074

Total Amount: $ 245,840.00

Budget Code:

Various

Contract Term (Including Options, if any):

Two-Year contract with the option to extend for two
additional one-year terms at the discretion of the
Authority and with the concurrence of the vendor.

Funding Source:

FS

FF

Funding subject to
authorization

through WRAF

approval process.

Future Funded

Requesting Department:

Director/Manager:

Operating Capital

FP

Funds are available in the

appropriate operating/capital
budgets for the referenced
procurements.

Subject to funding availability
at the time of service.

Operations

Kevin Dunn

Rebid publicly advertised inthe Star Ledger and Asbury Park Press
and postedon the Authority's and State's websites on October 25,
2022.

Under this contract, Kencor, LLC will inspect, test, maintain, service and repair the approximately 36 elevators and 11
dumbwaiters located in Authority facilities along both Roadways. Bidders were required to bid a monthly cost for
maintenance, inspection and testing at each location, as well as regular and emergency hourly rates for additional
services as directed by Authority staff. The bid was fully advertised and the fourteen (14) vendors listed in the
Authorit/s database for this service were notified ofthe procurement. On November 7, 2022, one (1) bid was received
as follows:

Vendor

Kencor, LLC, West Chester, PA

Total Bid Price

$245,840.00

Departmental Estimate: $250,000.00

Bids were procured, and authorization is being sought to award this contract in accordance with N.J.S.A. 27:23-1 et
seq., the Authority's enabling legislation, N.J.A.C. 19:9-2.2, promulgated pursuant thereto, and Executive Order No. 37
(Corzine 2006). This award is contingent upon the Treasurer of the State of New Jersey completing the review of all
documents submitted by the selected awardee pursuant to Public Law 2005, Chapter 51 and Executive Order No. 117
(Corzine 2008), and having no objection to same.

Accordingly, authorization is requested to award acontract to Kencor, LLC to inspect, test, maintain, service and repair
elevators and dumbwaiters for a total amount not to exceed $245,840.00, subject to funding availability atthe time of
services. Authorization is further requested for the Executive Director to approve each of the two, one-year extensions
upon satisfactory performance by the vendor.
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COMMISSION MEETING DATE:

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 245-11-2022

November 22, 2022

Vendor Name (& Location): Number: RM-173147

Eurofins Environment Testing Northeast, LLC
Edison, NJ Total Amount: $ 222,064.00

Description: Budget Code:

Environmental Laboratory Analytical and
Field Services

Various

Contract Term (Including Options, if any):

One-year contract with the option to extend for two
additional one-year terms at the discretion of the Authority
and with the concurrence of the vendor.

Funding Source: X Operating Capital

FS Funding subject to
authorization

through WRAF
approval process.

F Funds are available in the

appropriate operating/capital
budgets for the referenced
procurements.

FF Future Funded FP Subject to funding availability
at the time of ordering.

X

PROCURE MENTT\TE: Requesting Department:

1T| Competitive Non-Competitive Engineering

SOLICITATION TYPE: Director/Manager:

X Bid

Sole

Source

RFP State

Contract

Michael Garofalo

Other Publicly advertised in the Asbury Park Press, Star Ledger and posted
on the Authority's and State's websites August 18, 2022.

Under this contract, Eurofins Environment Testing Northeast, LLC will provide environmental laboratory and field
services for remediation projects on both Roadways. The services include New Jersey Department of Environmental
Protection certified analytical testing of air, soil, and water (both groundwater and potable) samples for
contamination. On August 31, 2022, four (4) vendors submitted the required pre-qualification documents for review
by the Engineering Department. Engineering staff determined all four bidders to be qualified, and bidders were
notified. On September 28, 2022, three (3) bids were received as follows (unit prices are available from the PMM
Department):

Vendor

Eurofins Environment Testing Northeast, LLC Edison, NJ

ALS Group USA Corp. dba ALS Environmental Middletown, PA

Chemtech Consulting Group, Inc. Mountainside, NJ

Departmental Estimate: $235,000.00

Total Price

$ 222,064.00

$ 245,725.00

$ 275,727.00

Bids were procured, and authorization is being sought to award this contract in accordance with NJ.S.A. 27:23-1 et
seq., the Authority's enabling legislation, N.J.A.C. 19:9-2.2, promulgated pursuant thereto, and Executive Order No.
37 (Corzine 2006). This award is contingent upon the Treasurer of the State of New Jersey completing the review of
all documents submitted by the selected awardee pursuant to Public Law 2005, Chapter 51 and Executive Order No.

117 (Corzine 2008), and having no objection to same.

Accordingly, authorization is requested to award a one-year contract to Eurofins Environment Testing Northeast,
LLC to perform environmental laboratory analytical and field services for a total amount not to exceed $222,064.00,
subject to funding availability at the time of service. Authorization is further requested for the Executive Director to
approve each of the two, one-year extensions upon satisfactory performance by the vendor.
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COMMISSION MEETING DATE:

AGENDA ITEM NO.: 246-11-2022

November 22, 2022

Vendor Name (& Location): Number: RM-174160
BCI Truck, Inc.

Flemington, NJ

Hunter Truck Sales and Service

Swedesboro, NJ

Total Amount: $ 1,250,000.00

Description: Budget Code:
International OEM Parts, Repairs and
Diagnostic Service

Various

Contract Term (IncludingOptions, if any):

One-Year contract with the option to extend for two
additional one-year terms at the discretion of the Authority
and with the concurrence of the vendor.

Funding Source: X Operating Capital

FS Funding subject to
authorization

through WRAF

approval process.

F Funds are available in the

appropriate operating/capital
budgets for the referenced
procurements.

FF Future Funded FP Subject to funding availability
at the time of ordering.

X

I PROCUREMENT TYPE: Requesting Department:

X | Competitive | | Non-Competitive Operations/Inventory
SOLICITATION TYPE: Director/Manager:

X Bid

Sole

Source

RFP State

Contract
Kevin Dunn/Janet Rzepka

Other Publicly advertised inthe Star Ledger and Asbury ParkPressand
posted on the Authority'sand State's websites on October 5, 2022.

Under these contracts, BCI Truck, Inc. and Hunter Truck Sales and Service will supply International OEM truck parts for
Inventory as well as the Operations Department for use on both Roadways. The contracts also include diagnostic and
repair services for Authority vehicles. Bidders were required to quote a percentage discount off the manufacturer's list
prices, and an hourly rate for diagnostic and repair services. The bid was divided into three geographic areas: A)
Turnpike Northern Division (Milepost 102.7); B) Central Turnpike (Milepost 67.6), Parkway (Milepost 116) and Central
Inventory Facility (Woodbridge); and C) Turnpike Southern Division (Milepost 37.3). Bidders could bid on any or all
areas, however bidders' repair facilities must be located within 100 miles of each area. The award is based on the
highest discount off the manufacturer's list price catalog for parts. The bid was fully advertised and the eight (8)
vendors listed in the Authority's database for the referenced commodity were notified of the procurement. On
October 19, 2022, four (4) bids were received as follows (unit prices are available from the PMM Department):

Vendor

BCI Truck Inc., Flemington, NJ
Hunter Truck Sales and Service, Swedesboro, NJ
A.T. Northern New Jersey LLC, Linden, NJ
Bucks County International Inc., Langhome, PA

Anticipated Total Amount: $1,250,000.00

November 3, 2022

Discount Bid

Area A Area B AreaC

43% 43% No Bid

No Bid 42.5% 42.5%

38.5% 38.5% 38.5%

No Bid 42% 42%
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Bids were procured, and authorization is being sought to award this contract in accordance with N.J.S.A. 27:23-1 et
seq., theAuthority's enabling legislation, N.J.A.C. 19:9-2.2, promulgated pursuant thereto, and Executive Order No. 37
(Corzine 2006). This award is contingent upon the Treasurer of the State of New Jersey completing the review of all
documents submitted by theselected awardee pursuant to Public Law 2005, Chapter 51 and Executive Order No. 117
(Corzine 2008), and having no objection to same.

Accordingly, authorization is requested to award a contract for Areas Aand Bto BCI Truck, Inc. for a total amount not
to exceed $1,150,000.00 and to Hunter Truck Sales and Service for Area C, for a total amount not to exceed
$100,000.00, both subject to funding availability at the time of ordering. Authorization is further requested for the
Executive Director to approve each of the two, optional one-year extensions upon satisfactory performance by the
vendor. Lastly, authorization is also requested to permit the redistribution of the above amounts to the individual
contracts within the total authorized amount ifnecessary, during the contract term.
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